
CE'V 
DEC 3 0 2013 Contraet #: 588-S131Q, A1 

m ,...,fj lmiex ~ecle: _.:;;~:...;...1 9_4_0_0 ____ ~ 

"4~~9"-l~_f'llJliiNG SHE~!1 '* 
Date Prepared: Jd---/t ~ I '!> Need Date: 1 f* / 1 'i 
PROCESSING DliPARTMENl: CONTRACTC?>R: 
DepartmeAt: Health! & l'l!uman Svcs Agerncy Name: Relias Learning, LLC 
Dept. Contact: Kathy t.amg Addliess: 107 Edinburgta South, Suite 206 
Plilone #: X7147 C~r:y . NC 27511 

~~~~~~~~~---=-
Department Phone: 919-655-1800 x184.7 

Head Signature: 0 ~C I?~ 
e::::z \.Ia ncc: g c: :: uy ,lntefifT1Dii"ector 

CONTRACTING D~R~ Health & Human Services Agerney - MtmD 
Service Requested: Subscription to e-based education for MH stakeheld~rs 
®entract Term: ~ /1/13 - 12/3 ~~lf 5 C<:>ntraetl®rant Value: $31 ,73 tt .1 0 
®empliance witb Human Resources requirements? N/A Yes x No: 
@empliance verified by: Feasibility analysis attached 

Approved: Disapproved: X Date: t>-"/ ~J 2 
COUNTY COUNSEL: (Must approve all contracts and MOU's) ~ 

Approved: )< Disapproved: Date: e,_..~....f't~7,_,""r----

Note to Counsel: This Amendment incorporates a maximum contractual obligation for the entire three year r 
Previously the ~ re~d onl 

; 

PtEASE FORWARD TO RISK MANAGEMENT. THANK YOU I c...- -
RISK MANAGEMENT: (All contracts and MOU's except boilerplate grant funding agreemelttsf · ~ 
Approved: ?( ~ Disapproved: Date: JjlliljiY By: G. 1 : ~~ ;\ 

Approved: Disapproved: Date: By: ~ _ :::. : 
({QCU.'VJ Q)T.ec;t CO!" _Caifdi ccJI.<.., h O lc{.JA ;: 

OTHER APPROVAL: (Specify departmen ICipatlng or directly affected by this contract). 
NOTE: All contracts that involve the acquisition of software or computer related items must be approved by IT first. 
Any contract that requir~s approval from another department must also be first approved by the other department. 
Departments: 
Approved: __, _______ Disapproved: Date: By: -------- --------~~-
Approved: Disapproved: _____ Date: By: 

~--------- -------------

\Q,tv tzj l~ l3 Ad~ ~±M~R~e~ri~ew~ID~a~te~,~------~ 
Kev. W:.!uuu (u~-uVI-'J / ~1 '8 

J.Ot!Ja~ J.t.},_iJ5 
Contracts Supe Review/Date ---

------~--------~--~------------~----~~ 
16-0322 C 1 of 14



ORIGINAL 
RELIAS L ~ ARN I G 

co6B-~\ol0 
Contract Amendment ("Amendment")~ 

Essential Learning, LLC (Now Relias Learning, LLC) ("Company") and County of El Dorado (CAS) 
("Customer") are parties to an eLearning Master Services Agreement with a Subscription Start Date of 
January 1, 2013 (the "Agreement''). 

Effective as of I /17 /J'-1 ("Amendment Effective Date"), for good and valuable consideration, the 
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

The following language is added to the Purchase Schedule: 

"Estimated contract maximum for the Initial Term of January 1, 2013 through December 
31,2016 for40 Users is $31,731.10." 

Except as amended herein, all of the terms, conditions and covenants of the Agreement shall remain in 
full force and effect. Any inconsistencies between this Amendment and the Agreement shall be governed 
by this Amendment. Any terms used but not defmed in this Amendment will have the meanings 
ascribed in the Agreement. 

IN WI1NESS WHEREOF, each party hereto, by its representative, has executed this Amendment as of 
the Effective Date, and such party and its representative warrant that such representative is duly 
authorized to execute and deliver this Amendment for and on behalf of such party. 

Relias Learning, LLC 

Signature:~J(J~. ;,.£--14--tt---
Name: Terri Daly --------------------
Title: Purchasing Agent 

Date:===== _,_
1-t-b_- -t-1-.{~J _'-./----~-=--=--=--=-~= 

County of E~·~orado (CAS) 

AAA. A IJ /l /V/A_.Il­
Signature: __ '_ 1''-~---'fl:--v---'-"--=--( ·~----

Name: f1, /t+- Allu.fko.. 
Title: 5VP J 5.h ,_,} 1/v~ 
Date: ~/ /7 /l'i 

16-0322 C 2 of 14



588-S1310

... .. ' 

LEARNING I lome ol. esse-ntial · 
LEARNING 

Renewal Document (Purchase Schedule) for: County of El Dorado-CAS 

Attention: Relias Learning, LLC 
d/b/a Essential Learning, LLC and 

&ILVER C HAIR 

County of El Dorado-CAS 

670 Placerville Drive 

Placerville, CA 95667 

Phone: (530) 621-7700 

successor to Silverchair Learning Systems, LLC 

107 Edinburgh South, Suite 206 

Deal Terms(in months): 36 
Payment Terms: Net 30 
Payment Frequency: Annually 
Reference I PO #: 
Quotation Expiration: 1/13/2013 

,LICENSE 

Cary, NC 27511 
Phone: (919) 655-1800 Ext. 1847 

TAX ID: 01-0730157 

If you have any questions regarding this quote, please contact the Renewals Department at 
renewals@reliaslearning.com or by calling (919) 655-1800 Ext. 1847. 

Quotes are binding 30 days after the date above if no response is received. 

Please choose one of the two options below. Please note that this Quotation cannot be processed by Relias Learning until 
we have received the PO number, or confirmation that the Customer does not require a P.O. number. 
( ) Purchase Order is required. Our Purchase Order# is Do not invoice until a Purchase Order is received 
( ) Purchase Order is not required to be invoiced. By my signature below, I acknowledge that Relias Leamihg will invoice the 
stated amount upon execution of the quote and payment will be due based upon the following terms: Net 30. 

Customer Signature: ~ ca..L(.(,c.__ fe \"1 /•-,. 

If you have any questions regarding this quote, please contact the Renewals Quote Number: 2012-5373 
Department at renewals@reliaslearning.com or (919) 655-1800 ext. 1847. 

16-0322 C 3 of 14



588-S1310

LEAI\.NING 

Title : Purchasing Agent, 
Chief Administrative Office 
County of El Dorado 

Home ol: 

Date: 

essential · 
LEARN ING 

S I LV E R C HAIR 

By signing in the space provided above, the signatory hereby verifies that they agree to the terms and conditions of the quote 
above, and that they are an authorized signatory of the customer cited above, with the authority to bind said customer hereto. 

The terms and conditions of the elearning Services Master Service Agreement ("MSA") are part of this Agreement and will 
become legally binding on Licensee upon the execution of this Agreement. By signing this Agreement, you acknowledge 
and agree that you have read, understood and agree to comply with all the terms and conditions contained within the MSA. 

Please email your purchase order to: renewals@reliaslearning .com or by calling (919) 655-1800 Ext. 1847. 

Thank you for your business! 

If you have any questions regarding this quote, please contact the Renewals Quote Number: 2012-5373 
Department at renewals@reliaslearning.com or (919) 655-1800 ext. 1847. 

16-0322 C 4 of 14



588-S1310

RELIA S EARNING Home of: essential· 
LEARNING 

588-81310 

SILVERCHAIR 

CUSTOMER SIGNATURE PAGE 

This eLearning Services Master Services Agreement, as amended below, is entered into between Relias Learning, LLC ("Company") and the client 
identified in the signature block below, effective as of 1/1/2013 ("Effective Date"). This Agreement incorporates by reference the terms and conditions in 
each of the following. 

./ Purchase Schedule 

The parties may execute, from time to time, additional Ordering Documents and/or addenda under the terms of this Agreement, as amended, which 
once executed by the authorized representatives of each party, shall form part of this Agreement. 

Except as amended herewith, all of the terms, conditions and covenants of the eLearning Services Master Services Agreement attached to this 
Signature Page shall remain in full force and effect. 

ACCEPTED AND AGREED 

County of El Dorado CAS 

Authorized Slgnature~yf /ju--
'3"t: . 1 h . Print Name: Tern oa y Title: Pure as1ng Agent 

Address for Notices: 
Health Services Department 
670 Placerville Dr. Suite 18 
Placerville, CA 95667 

Relias Learning, LLC 
d/b/a Essential Learning, LLC and 
successor to Silverchair Learning Systems, LLC 

Authorized Signature: "Yt1.::::fJ::::. 
Print Name:(V{/dMt ( ~ Title:~ J',kf f ftiJ/tJr~ 
Date: {p@ tJ/[) 
Address for Notices: 
107 Edinburgh South, Suite 206 
Cary, NC 27511 

16-0322 C 5 of 14



588-S1310

MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT 
elearning Services 

588-51310 

This Master Services Agreement is entered into between Relias Leaming, LLC ('Company') and the client identified on the Signature Page ('Customet"). This 
Agreement establishes the general terms and conditions to which the parties have agreed in order to facilitate the provision of certain services as more fully described 
herein and in each Ordering Document. The parties agree to the following: 

1. KEY DEFINITIONS 

'Agreement' or 'MSA' means this Master Services Agreement, Purchase 
Schedule(s), Statement(s) of Work and such other documents, attachments and 
exhibits that the parties' authorized representatives mutually agree to in writing. 
"Purchase Schedule' means the document(s), regardless of actual name, 
executed by the parties from time to time, which incorporates by reference the 
terms of this Agreement and describes order-specific information such as 
description of Subscription Services and/or Professional Services ordered, 
Subscription Metrics, fees, and other business terms. 
'Statement of Work" or 'SOW means the document(s) executed by the parties 
from time to time, which incorporates by reference the terms of this Agreement 
and is used in lieu of a Purchase Schedule to describe a set of work, timeline, and 
cost estimate for Professional Services. 
'Ordering Document' means a Purchase Schedule or SOW, as applicable. 
"LMS Software" means Company's proprietary leaming management system 
and other software access provided in connection with Subscription Services, 
including the Documentation, modifications, enhancements and new versions 
thereof. 
"Content" means materials provided or posted by Company in connection with 
the Subscription Services, including training courses, tests, assessments, 
surveys, text, images, graphics, audio and sound recordings, and videos and 
modifications, enhancements, or new versions thereof. 
"Subscription Services" means collectively the LMS Software and any 
purchased Content accessed through the Site. 
'Site" means the web interface at a URL designated by Company. 
"Professional Services" means consulting, implementation, training or other 
professional services to be performed by the Company described in one or more 
Ordering Documents mutually agreed to by the parties in writing. 
'Users' means those persons who (a) have been authorized by Customer to 
access and use the Subscription Services for training and education purposes; (b) 
have complied with any registration requirements reasonably required by 
Company and have been issued a personal and unique User JD and Password to 
access and use the Subscription Services. Only current employees and 
independent contractors of Customer are eligible to be 'Users". 
'Subscription Metrics" means each of the per-unit metrics specified in the 
Ordering Documents to describe the scope of Customer's right to use each of the 
Subscription Services, such as the maximum number of Users, restricted Users, 
Content type, and the like. 
"Intellectual Property" means any and all intellectual property rights, recognized 
in any country or jurisdiction in the world, now or hereafter existing, and whether 
or not perfected, filed or recorded, induding without limitation inventions, 
technology, patent rights (induding patent applications and disclosures), 
copyrights, trade secrets, trademarks, service marks, trade dress, methodologies, 
procedures, processes, know-how, tools, utilities, techniques, various concepts, 
ideas, methods, models, templates, software, source code, algorithms, the 
generalized features of the structure, sequence and organization of software, 
User interfaces and screen designs, general purpose consulting and software 
tools, utilities and routines, logic, coherence and methods of operation of systems, 
training methodology and materials, which Company has created, acquired or 
otherwise has rights in, and may, in connection with the performance of 
Subscription Services or Professional Services hereunder, create, employ, 
provide, modify, create, acquire or otherwise obtain rights in. 

2. USE RIGHTS 

2.1 Grant of Use. Subject to the terms of the Agreement, Company grants to 
Customer the right to access and use the LMS Software and, if purchased, all 
Content described in the Purchase Schedule, solely for its internal business 
purposes and solely in connection with the personal training and education of 
Users. Each User shall use Content for his/her personal education and training 
purposes only, and may download or print one (1) copy of each page of Content 
only. 

2.2 Authorized Users. Customer shall provide Company with the required 
demographic data for all Users in the specified electronic format provided by 
Company to complete the initial registration process. Periodic additions of Users, 
within the Subscription Metrics, may be done manually or using the specified 
electronic format to bulk upload Users into the LMS Software. Customer agrees 
not to activate and deactivate Users repeatedly as a method of keeping the 
number of Users within range of the Subscription Metrics stated in the Purchase 
Schedule. Company will routinely monitor the system for pattems of 
activation/deactivation that are outside the range of what would be expected with 
normal use. 

2.3 Acceptable Use. Customer and all Users shall use the Subscription 
Services exclusively for authorized and legal purposes, consistent with all 
applicable laws and regulations. Customer agrees and shall ensure that Users 
agree not to post or upload any content or data which (i) is libelous, defamatory, 
obscene, pornographic, abusive, harassing or threatening; (ii) contains computer 
viruses, worms, time bombs, Trojan horses and other harmful or malicious code, 
files, scripts, agents or programs; (iii) violates the rights of others, such as data 
which infringes on any intellectual property rights or violates any right of privacy or 
publicity; or (iv) otherwise violates any applicable law. Customer further agrees 
and shall ensure that Users agree not to interfere or disrupt networks connected 
to the Subscription Services, not to interfere with another entity's use of similar 
services and to comply with all regulations, policies and procedures of networks 
connected to the Subscription Services. Company may remove any violating 
content posted on the Subscription Services or transmitted through the 
Subscription Services without notice. Company may suspend or terminate any 
User's access to the Subscription Services in the event that Company reasonably 
determines that such User has violated the terms and conditions of this 
Agreement. 

2.4 Restrictions. Customer shall not itself, or through any affiliate, employee, 
contractor, agent or other third party (i) sell, resell, distribute, host, lease, rent, 
license or sublicense, in whole or in part, the Subscription Services, the Site or 
access thereto; (ii) decipher, decompile, disassemble, reverse assemble, modify, 
translate, reverse engineer or otherwise attempt to derive source code, 
algorithms, tags, specifications, architecture, structure or other elements of the 
LMS Software, in whole or in part, for competitive purposes or otherwise; (iii) allow 
access to, provide, divulge or make available the Site or the Content to any User 
other than those who have authorization to access; (iv) write or develop any 
derivative works based upon the LMS Software; or modify, adapt, translate or 
otherwise make any changes to the LMS Software or any part thereof; (vi) use the 
Subscription Services to provide processing services to third parties, or otherwise 
use the same on a 'service bureau' basis; (vii) disdose or publish, without 
Company's prior written consent, performance or capacity statistics or the results 
of any benchmark test performed on the Subscription Services; or (viii) remove 
from any Content or other materials owned by Company identification, patent, 
copyright, trademark or other notices. Proprietary notices, including without 
limitation patents, copyrights and trademarks notices, as well as disclaimer 
notices, must be reproduced on any such authorized copies. 

[Revision 2012.NOV.07] Page 1 of 5 MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT 

Customer Initials:/~ 
16-0322 C 6 of 14



588-S1310

3. SUBSCRIPTION SERVICES 

3.1 Environment. The Subscription Services will be hosted on a server that 
is maintained by Company or its designated third party. User access to the 
Subscription Services is provided through the Site. Customer is solely 
responsible for obtaining and maintaining, at its own expense, all equipment 
needed to access the Site, including but not limited to Internet access and 
telecommunications infrastructure network with adequate bandwidth. 

3.2 Availability. Company shall use commercially reasonable efforts to make 
the Subscription Services available 24x7, except for scheduled downtime events 
where notice is provided to Customer, emergency downtime events, or Internet 
service provider failures or delays. Company will use commercially reasonable 
efforts to perform scheduled downtime events outside of normal business hours. 
Customer acknowledges that the Subscription Services may be subject to 
limitations, delays, and other problems inherent in the use of the Internet and 
electronic communications. Company is not responsible for any delays, delivery 
failures, or other damage resulting from such problems. 

3.3 Content. Content purchased, if any, shall be provided by Company in the 
LMS Software. Customer is responsible for selecting which Content will be 
available to authorized Users. Company continuously reviews and updates 
Content based on an ongoing needs analysis. Company reserves the right to add, 
revise, or withdraw from its Content any item or part of an item in its sole 
discretion. 

3.4 Liaison. Customer shall designate a primary contact who shall function 
as the liaison to Company and who shall be trained by Company so that the 
liaison shall be able to train and support Users on the use of the Subscription 
Services. The liaison shall be the primary interface with Company on all issues 
related to the Subscription Services. 

3.5 Passwords. Customer is responsible for maintaining the confidentiality of 
all passwords and for ensuring that each password is used only by the authorized 
User. Customer is entirely responsible for any and all activities that occur under its 
account. Customer shall immediately notify Company of any unauthorized use or 
any other breach of security known to Customer. Company shall have no liability 
for any loss or damage arising from Customer's failure to comply with these 
requirements. 

3.6 Customer Data. Customer shall be solely responsible for the accuracy, 
quality, integrity and legality of data, Modified Content, and Proprietary Content 
uploaded in the LMS Software by Customer. Customer shall own, subject to the 
provisions of section 7, or shall obtain all proprietary rights necessary, including 
copyrights, patents, and trade secrets, in and to any content or data it develops or 
uploads for use in the LMS Software. Customer authorizes Company and the data 
center to serve as the host and repository for the data Customer enters into the 
LMS Software. 

3.7 Changes. Company reserves the right to add and/or substitute 
functionally equivalent products in the event of product unavailability, end-of-life, 
or changes to software requirements. Company regularly updates the 
Subscription Services, meaning that such Subscription Services are continually 
evolving. Some of these changes will occur automatically, while others may 
require Customer to schedule and implement the changes. 

4. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

4.1 Statements of Work; Change Orders. Company will perform 
Professional Services according to the Ordering Document as the parties may 
agree to in writing from time to time. Either party may propose a change order to 
add to, reduce, or change the Professional Services ordered. Each change order 
shall specify the change(s) to the Professional Services, the time to perform the 
Professional Services, and the fees owed to Company, due to the change. Once 
executed by both parties, a change order shall become a part of the Ordering 
Documents. 

4.2 Cooperation. Customer shall provide Company with good-faith 
cooperation and access to such information, facilities, personnel and equipment 
as Company may reasonably require in order to provide the Professional 

588-S131 0 
Services. Customer acknowledges that Company's performance is dependent 
upon the timely and effective completion of Customer's responsibilities hereunder 
and Customer's timely decisions and approvals in connection with the 
Professional Services. Company shall be entitled to rely on all such decisions and 
approvals. 

5. FINANCIAL TERMS. 

5.1 Fees and Payment Terms; Taxes. Fees and payment terms are 
specified in the applicable Ordering Document. Company may, after the first 
twelve (12) months of the initial term, and not more than once in a twelve (12) 
month period, modify the fees for Subscription Services upon 60 days written 
notice. Unless otherwise specified in the Ordering Document, payment of all fees 
is due 30 days after the invoice date. Interest accrues on past due balances at the 
lesser of 1 Yz% per month or the highest rate allowed by law. Failure to make 
timely payments shall be a material breach of the Agreement and Company will 
be entitled to suspend any or all services hereunder upon 10 days written notice 
to Customer and/or to modify the payment terms, and to request full payment 
before any additional performance is rendered by Company. Unless expressly 
provided otherwise, prices do not include taxes. Customer agrees to pay any 
federal, state or local sales, use, personal property, excise taxes or other taxes 
arising out of this Agreement. 
5.2 Subscription Metrics. Customer understands and agrees that (i) all fees 
are based on the Subscription Metrics purchased and that (ii) unless expressly 
stated otherwise in the Purchase Schedule, the quantity(ies) of Subscription 
Metrics provided in the initial Purchase Schedule represent minimum amounts 
that Customer has committed to for the Subscription Service Term (as defined in 
section 10.2). Additional Subscription Metrics must be purchased in the event 
actual use exceeds the licensed quantity, at Company's then-current fees. 
Additional Subscription Metrics, if any, are prorated for the remainder of the then­
current Subscription Services Term of the applicable Purchase Schedule. There 
shall be no fee adjustments or refunds for any decreases in usage during 
Subscription Services Term. 
5.3 Professional Services. Professional Services may be provided on a time 
and materials ('T&M') basis at the Company T&M rates in effect at the time the 
Professional Services are performed or on a fixed fee basis, as indicated in the 
Ordering Document. On a T&M engagement, if an estimated total amount is 
stated in the Ordering Document, that amount is solely a good-faith estimate for 
Customer's budgeting and Company's resource scheduling purposes and not a 
guarantee that the work will be completed for that amount. On a fixed fee 
engagement, Professional Services purchased must be used within, and prices 
quoted are valid for, the time period specified in the Purchase Schedule. Hours 
that are not used or have expired are non-refundable. 
5.4 No Contingencies. Customer agrees that its purchases hereunder are 
neither contingent on the delivery of any future functionality or features nor 
dependent on any oral or written comments made by Company regarding future 
functionality or features. 

6. CONFIDENTIALITY. 

6.1 Confidential Information. Each party hereby agrees that it will not use 
or disclose any Confidential Information received from the other party other than 
as expressly permitted under the terms of this Agreement or as expressly 
authorized in writing by the other party. "Confidential Information" means any 
and all information disclosed by either party to the other which is marked 
'confidential' or 'proprietary' or which should be reasonably understood by each 
party to be confidential or proprietary, including, but not limited to, the terms and 
conditions (but not the existence) of this Agreement, all trade secrets, Intellectual 
Property as well as results of testing and benchmarking of the Subscription 
Services. Each party will protect the other party's Confidential Information from 
unauthorized dissemination and use the same degree of care that each such 
party uses to protect its own confidential information, but in no event less than a 
reasonable amount of care. Company may use, for purposes outside of this 
Agreement, anonymous, de-identified data; however, Company agrees not to use 
or disclose this information to the extent prohibited by applicable law. Information 

[Revision 2012.NOV.07] Page 2 of 5 MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT 

Customer Initials:~ 
16-0322 C 7 of 14



588-S1310

shall not be considered Confidential Information to the extent, but only to the 
extent, that the receiving party can establish that such information (i) is or 
becomes generally known or available to the public through no fault of the 
receiving party; (ii) was lawfully in the receiving party's possession before receipt 
from the disclosing party without a duty of confidentiality; (iii) is lawfully obtained 
from a third party who has the right to make such disclosure on a non-confidential 
basis; or (iv) has been independently developed by one party without reference to 
any Confidential Information of the other. 

6.2 Compelled Disclosure. The receiving party may disclose Confidential 
Information of the disclosing party if it is compelled by law to do so, provided the 
receiving party gives the disclosing party prior notice of such compelled disclosure 
(to the extent legally permitted) and reasonable assistance, at the disclosing 
party's cost, if the disclosing party wishes to contest the disclosure. 

6.3 The parties acknowledge that, under the terms of this Agreement, 
Company does not collect or possess Protected Health Information, as defined in 
45 C.F.R. § 160.103, and that Company shall not be required to execute a 
Business Associate agreement or similar agreement. Customer warrants and 
represents that it shall not upload in any of the Subscription Services or otherwise 
provide Company or its suppliers access to any such Protected Health 
Information. 

7. OWNERSHIP. 

7.1 All rights not expressly granted in this Agreement are reserved by 
Company and its licensors. 

7.2 Subscription Services. Company and its licensors shall retain sole and 
exclusive ownership of, and all rights, title, and interest in, Subscription Services 
and the Site, including without limitation (a) Intellectual Property embodied or 
associated therein, and (b) all derivative works (subject to the provisions of 
section 7 .5) and copies thereof. 
7.3 Professional Services. Company shall retain all rights, title and interest 
in and to any and all Intellectual Property used or in any manner employed by 
Company in the provision of Professional Services. 

7.4 Enforcement. Customer shall (i) ensure that all Users of Subscription 
Services comply with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, (ii) promptly 
notify Company of any actual or suspected violation thereof and (iii) cooperate 
with Company with respect to investigation and enforcement of the Agreement. 
Customer shall be solely responsible for all acts and omissions of its Users in 
connection with their access and use of the Subscription Services. 

7.5 Modified Content; Proprietary Content. Certain Users designated by 
Customer may have authority to modify portions of the Content to meet certain of 
Customer's needs or requirements ('Modified Contenr) or to create unique 
content to meet certain of Customer's needs or requirements ('Proprietary 
Contenr). In the case of Modified Content, Customer shall own the specific 
modifications made by authorized Users (but not the underlying Content). In the 
case of Proprietary Content, Customer shall own the Proprietary Content created 
by authorized Users. 

8. WARRANTIES, DISCLAIMERS AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. 

8.1 Each party represents and warrants that it has the legal power and 
authority to enter into this Agreement. 

8.2 LMS Software. Company warrants that the LMS Software will operate in 
all material respects in conformity with the functional specifications described in 
the Documentation. 'Documentation" means the LMS Software User 
instructions, release notes and on-line help files in the form generally made 
available by Company to its customers, as updated from time to time by 
Company. If the LMS Software does not perform as warranted and there is a 
material failure of the LMS Software to conform to its functional specifications 
described in the Documentation that is reported by the Customer to, and 
replicable by, Company ("Errors'), Company shall use commercially reasonable 
efforts to correct Errors. As Customer's exclusive remedy for any claim under this 
warranty, Customer shall promptly notify Company in writing of its claim. 

588-81310 
Provided that such claim is determined by Company to be Company's 
responsibility, Company shall, within 30 days of its receipt of Customer's written 
notice, (i) correct such Error; (ii) provide Customer with a plan reasonably 
acceptable to Customer for correcting the Error; or (iii) if neither (i) nor (ii) can be 
accomplished with reasonable commercial efforts from Company, then Company 
or Customer may terminate the affected Subscription Services, and Customer will 
be entitled to a refund of the pre-paid portion of the fees paid for the affected 
Subscription Services. The preceding warranty cure shall constitute Company's 
entire liability and Customer's exclusive remedy for cure of the warranty set forth 
herein. If Customer elects not to terminate the Subscription Services, Customer 
waives all rights for the applicable warranty cure set forth herein. Company is not 
responsible for any claimed breach of any warranty set forth in this section caused 
by: (i) modifications made to the LMS Software by anyone other than Company; 
(ii) Company's adherence to Customer's specifications or instructions; (iii) Errors 
caused by or related to Internet connections; (iv) Customer deviating from the 
LMS Software operating procedures described in the Documentation; (v) 
discrepancies that do not significantly impair or affect the operation of the 
Subscription Service; or (vi) any systems or programs not supplied by Company. 
8.3 Professional Services. Company warrants that the Professional 
Services will be performed in a workmanlike manner. As Customer's exclusive 
remedy for any claim under this warranty, Customer shall notify Company in 
writing of its claim within thirty (30) days of Company's completion of the 
applicable services and, provided that such claim is determined by Company to 
be Company's responsibility, Company shall re-perform the applicable service. 
Company's entire liability and Customer's exclusive remedy for any breach of the 
warranty set forth in this section shall be the re-performance of the applicable 
service. 

8.4 EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY STATED IN THIS SECTION 8, ALL 
SUBSCRIPTION SERVICES AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ARE 
PROVIDED ON AN 'AS IS AS AVAILABLE' BASIS. COMPANY, ITS 
LICENSORS, DATA CENTER AND SUPPLIERS EXPRESSLY DISCLAIM TO 
THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITIED BY LAW, ALL WARRANTIES, 
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, ORAL OR WRITIEN, INCLUDING, WITHOUT 
LIMITATION, (i) ANY WARRANTY THAT ANY SOFTWARE, DATABASE, 
CONTENT, DELIVERABLES OR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ARE ERROR­
FREE, ACCURATE OR RELIABLE OR WILL OPERATE WITHOUT 
INTERRUPTION OR THAT ALL ERRORS WILL BE CORRECTED OR WILL 
COMPLY WITH ANY LAW, RULE OR REGULATION, (ii) ANY AND ALL IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE, TITLE AND NON-INFRINGEMENT AND (iii) ANY AND ALL IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES ARISING FROM STATUTE, COURSE OF DEALING, COURSE 
OF PERFORMANCE OR USAGE OF TRADE. NO ADVICE, STATEMENT OR 
INFORMATION GIVEN BY COMPANY, ITS AFFILIATES, CONTRACTORS OR 
EMPLOYEES SHALL CREATE OR CHANGE ANY WARRANTY PROVIDED 
HEREIN. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT 
THE CONTENT IS NOT DESIGNED OR INTENDED TO MEET ALL OF ITS OR 
ITS USERS' TRAINING AND EDUCATIONAL NEEDS OR REQUIREMENTS, 
INCLUDING TRAINING AND EDUCATION THAT IS REQUIRED UNDER 
APPLICABLE LAWS. CUSTOMER ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE 
SELECTION OF THE SERVICES PROVIDED HEREUNDER TO ACHIEVE ITS 
INTENDED RESULTS. CUSTOMER SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR 
ENSURING THE ACCURACY OF ALL MODIFIED CONTENT AND 
PROPRIETARY CONTENT AND SHALL BE SOLELY LIABLE FOR ALL USE OF 
MODIFIED CONTENT AND PROPRIETARY CONTENT BY ITS USERS. 

CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT USE OF OR CONNECTION TO THE 
INTERNET PROVIDES THE OPPORTUNITY FOR UNAUTHORIZED THIRD 
PARTIES TO CIRCUMVENT SECURITY PRECAUTIONS AND ILLEGALLY 
GAIN ACCESS TO THE SERVICES AND ITS DATA. ACCORDINGLY, 
COMPANY CANNOT AND DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE PRIVACY, 
SECURITY OR AUTHENTICITY OF ANY INFORMATION SO TRANSMITIED 
OVER OR STORED IN ANY SYSTEM CONNECTED TO THE INTERNET. 

(Revision 2012.NOV.07] Page 3 of 5 MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT 

Customer Initials: .fi!::::_ 
16-0322 C 8 of 14



588-S1310

CUSTOMER ASSUMES SOLE RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY FOR ANY 
USERS' COMPLIANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS 
AGREEMENT. CUSTOMER FURTHER ASSUMES SOLE RESPONSIBILITY 
AND LIABILITY FOR RESULTS OBTAINED FROM THE USE OF THE 
SUBSCRIPTION SERVICES, PROFESSIONAL AERVICES, AND FOR 
CONCLUSIONS DRAWN FROM SUCH USE. CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES 
AND AGREES THAT THE SUBSCRIPTION SERVICES ARE NOT INTENDED 
TO PROVIDE MEDICAL ADVICE, OPINIONS, DIAGNOSIS, OR A SUGGESTED 
COURSE OF TREATMENT. CUSTOMER FURTHER AGREES THAT THE SOLE 
AND EXCLUSIVE RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY MEDICAL DECISIONS OR 
ACTIONS WITH RESPECT TO A PATIENT'S MEDICAL CARE AND FOR 
DETERMINING THE ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS OR APPROPRIATENESS 
OF ANY DIAGNOSTIC, CLINICAL OR MEDICAL INFORMATION RESIDES 
SOLELY WITH THE HEALTHCARE PROVIDER. CUSTOMER ACCEPTS ALL 
LIABILITY FOR SUCH DIAGNOSIS OR TREATMENT. COMPANY SHALL 
HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR ANY CLAIMS, LOSSES OR DAMAGES ARISING 
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH CUSTOMER'S OR ANY OF USERS' USE 
OF THE SUBSCRIPTION SERVICES, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, AND ANY 
THIRD-PARTY PRODUCTS, SERVICES, SOFTWARE OR WEB SITES THAT 
ARE ACCESSED VIA LINKS FROM WITHIN THE SUBSCRIPTION SERVICES. 

TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITIED BY LAW, COMPANY'S TOTAL 
LIABILITY (INCLUDING ATIORNEYS' FEES AWARDED UNDER THIS 
AGREEMENT) TO CUSTOMER AND USERS FOR ANY CLAIM BY CUSTOMER 
OR ANY THIRD PARTIES UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, WILL BE LIMITED TO 
THE FEES PAID FOR SUCH ITEMS THAT ARE THE SUBJECT MATIER OF 
THE CLAIM FOR THE PRIOR TWELVE (12) MONTHS. IN NO EVENT WILL 
COMPANY, ITS LICENSORS AND SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO CUSTOMER OR 
USERS OR OTHER THIRD PARTIES FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, 
INCIDENTAL, EXEMPLARY PUNITIVE, TREBLE OR CONSEQUENTIAL 
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, LOSS OF BUSINESS, 
REVENUE, PROFITS, STAFF TIME, GOODWILL, USE, DATA, OR OTHER 
ECONOMIC ADVANTAGE), WHETHER BASED ON BREACH OF CONTRACT, 
BREACH OF WARRANTY, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), PRODUCT 
LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE, WHETHER OR NOT PREVIOUSLY ADVISED OF 
THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. 

NO CLAIM ARISING OUT OF THE AGREEMENT, REGARDLESS OF FORM, 
MAY BE BROUGHT MORE THAN THE SHORTER OF ONE YEAR OR THE 
PERIOD ALLOWED BY LAW AFTER THE CAUSE OF ACTION HAS 
OCCURRED. 

THIS SECTION 8 SHALL SURVIVE FAILURE OF ANY EXCLUSIVE REMEDY. 

9. INDEMINIFICATION. Customer shall indemnify and hold Company, its 
affiliates, suppliers, data center, employees and officers (an "Indemnified Party") 
harmless from and against all liability, claims, damages, fines, losses, expenses 
(including reasonable attorney's fees and court costs, and the cost of enforcing 
this indemnity) suffered or incurred by Company or any Indemnified Party arising 
out of, or in connection with (a) any Subscription Services User or other third party 
claim, (b) any material breach by Customer or any User of any of the terms of this 
Agreement; or (c) any use or reliance by Customer or any User of any Content, 
Modified Content, or Proprietary Content, including all third-party claims, causes 
of action, suits, and legal proceedings asserted against Company or an 
Indemnified Party arising out of, or relating to, the use of or reliance by Customer 
or any User on any Content, Modified Content or Proprietary Content. 

10. TERM AND TERMINATION. 

1 0.1 Agreement Term. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the 
Effective Date and shall continue in full force and effect until the expiration or 
termination of all Ordering Documents and attachments, unless otherwise 
terminated earlier as provided hereunder. 

10.2 Subscription Services Term. The initial term of Subscription Services 
commences on the date specified in, and continues for the term set forth in, the 

588-81310 
Ordering Documents. Following the end of the initial term, Subscription Services 
shall automatically renew for the same length as the initial term unless either party 
gives written notice at least 60 days prior to the end of the initial term, or any 
renewal term, of its intention to terminate any of the Subscription Services. The 
pricing for the first twelve (12) months of any renewal term shall be provided by 
Company in writing no less than 60 days prior to the end of the initial term or any 
renewal term. The initial term and renewal term(s) are collectively referred to as 
the "Subscription Services Term'. 

10.3 Termination. Either party may terminate the Agreement including all 
Ordering Documents executed thereunder immediately upon written notice (i) in 
the event that the other party commits a non-remediable material breach of the 
Agreement, or if the other party fails to cure any remediable material breach or 
provide a written plan of cure acceptable to the non-breaching party within 30 
days of being notified in writing of such breach, except for breach of section 5.1 
which shall have a ten (10) day cure period; or (ii) in the event of institution of 
bankruptcy, receivership, insolvency, reorganization, or other similar proceedings 
by or against either party under any section or chapter of the United States 
Bankruptcy Code, as amended, or under any similar laws or statutes of the United 
States or any state thereof, if such proceedings have not been dismissed or 
discharged within thirty (30) calendar days after they are instituted; or the 
insolvency or making of an assignment for the benefrt of creditors or the 
admittance by either party of any involuntary debts as they mature or the 
institution of any reorganization arrangement or other readjustment of debt plan of 
either party not involving the United States Bankruptcy Code. 

10.4 Partial Termination. Where a party has rights to terminate, the non­
breaching party may at its discretion either terminate the entire Agreement or the 
applicable Ordering Documents. Ordering Documents that are not terminated 
shall continue in full force and effect under the terms of this Agreement. 

10.5 Effect of Termination. Following termination of this Agreement (for 
whatever reason), Customer shall certify that Customer has returned or destroyed 
all copies of the Content, Confidential Information and Intellectual Property of 
Company and all materials or documents relating to the Subscription Services in 
any format and residing on any media. Customer acknowledges that its rights to 
use the same are relinquished. Company has no obligation to retain Customer 
data after three months of the expiration or termination of Subscription Services. 

Termination for any reason shall not excuse Customer's obligation to pay in full 
any and all amounts due, nor shall termination result in a refund of fees paid, 
except as expressly provided otherwise in this Agreement. 

Upon termination for any reason of a Professional Services engagement, all work 
product, including all drafts and works in progress of deliverables shall be 
delivered to Customer. Upon its receipt of a notice of termination, Company shall 
cease and shall cause any agent or subcontractor to cease all work under the 
applicable Ordering Documents and minimize any additional costs or 
reimbursable expenses unless otherwise directed in writing by Customer. Except 
as may be expressly set forth in the applicable Ordering Documents, Customer 
shall pay Company's fees for services performed to the date of termination on a 
T&M basis together with any expenses reasonably incurred in connection 
therewith. 
10.6 Survival. The following provisions will survive any termination or 
expiration of the Agreement or Ordering Documents: sections 1 , 5, 6, 8, 9, 10 and 
11. 

11. GENERAL PROVISIONS. 

11.1 Suspension. Company will be entitled to suspend any or all Subscription 
Services and Professional Services upon ten (10) days written notice to Customer 
in the event Customer is in breach of this Agreement. Company may impose an 
additional charge to reinstate service following such suspension. 

11.2 Force Majeure. Neither party shall incur any liability to the other party on 
account of any loss, claim, damage or liability to the extent resulting from any 
delay or failure to perform all or any part of this Agreement (except for payment 
obligations), if and to the extent such delay or failure is caused, in whole or in part, 
by events, occurrences, or causes beyond the control and without any negligence 

!Revision 2012.NOV.07) Page 4 of 5 MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT 

Customer lnltlala: ~ 
16-0322 C 9 of 14



588-S1310

on the part of the party seeking protection under this subsection, such as without 
limitation, acts of God, strikes, lockouts, riots, acts of war, terrorism, earthquake, 
fire or explosions. Dates by which performance obligations are scheduled to be 
met will be extended for a period of time equal to the time lost due to any delay so 
caused. 

11.3 Subcontractors. Company may subcontract or delegate Subscription 
and/or Professional Services to any third party without Customer's prior written 
consent. 

11.4 Assignment. Company may assign this Agreement and any or all of its 
rights and obligations herein without Customer's approval. Customer may not 
assign or transfer this Agreement without Company's prior written consent. 
11.5 Non-solicitation. During the term of this Agreement and for a period of 
one (1) year following its termination, neither party will solicit for employment 
directly or through other parties, without the other party's written permission, any 
individual employed by the other party, provided however that the solicitation or 
hiring of individuals responding to general public marketing and recruiting 
advertisements and events shall not be a violation of this provision; only active, 
targeted solicitation is prohibited. 

11.6 Compliance. Company reserves the right to utilize data stored by 
Customer in the LMS Software to verify compliance with the terms of this 
Agreement. Company may monitor the usage, performance and operation of the 
Subscription Services using electronic, remote and other means and without 
notice to Customer. 
11.7 Notices. Any notice required or permitted to be sent under this 
Agreement (except for invoices and notices related to payment of fees and price 
increases) shall be delivered by hand, by overnight courier, or by registered mail, 
return receipt requested, to the address of the parties first set forth in the 
Agreement Signature Page or to such other address of the parties designated in 
writing in accordance with this subsection. 
11.8 Relationship. This Agreement is not intended to create a partnership, 
franchise, joint venture, agency, or a fiduciary or employment relationship. 
Neither party may bind the other party or act in a manner which expresses or 
implies a relationship other than that of independent contractor. 

11.9 Invalidity. If any provision of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid, 
illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining 
provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired. 

11.10 No Waiver. No waiver or failure by either party to exercise any option, 
right or privilege under the terms of this Agreement on any occasion or occasions 
will be construed to be a waiver of the same on any other occasion or of any other 
option, right or privilege. Any waiver of the provisions of this Agreement or of a 
party's rights or remedies under this Agreement must be in writing to be effective. 
Failure, neglect, or delay by a party to enforce the provisions of the Agreement or 
its rights or remedies at any time, shall not be construed and shall not be deemed 
to be a waiver of such party's rights under the Agreement and shall not in any way 
affect the validity of the whole or any part of the Agreement or prejudice such 
party's right to take subsequent action. 
11.11 Entire Agreement. This Agreement, including Ordering Documents and 
other attachments incorporated by reference, constitutes the parties' entire 
agreement relating to its subject matter. It cancels and supersedes all prior or 
contemporaneous oral or written communications, agreements, proposals, 
conditions, representations, warranties, or other communication between the 
parties relating to its subject matter as well as any prior contractual agreements 
between the parties. No modification to the Agreement will be binding unless in 
writing and includes a signature by an authorized representative of each party. All 
pre-printed or standard terms of any of Customer's purchase order or other 
business processing document shall have no effect. 
11.12 No Third Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement is for the benefit of the 
parties and their successors and permitted assigns, and does not confer any 
rights or benefits on any third party, including any employee of a party, any client 
of a party, or any employee of a client of a party. 

588-S1310 
11.13 Governing Law and Venue. The Agreement shall be governed by and 
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving 
effect to its principles of conflict of laws. Any dispute arising from or relating to the 
Agreement shall be litigated in the state or federal courts located in Wake County, 
North Carolina. to whose exclusive jurisdiction the parties hereby consent. 

11.14 Headings and Drafting. The headings in the Agreement shall not be 
used to construe or interpret the Agreement. The Agreement shall not be 
construed in favor of or against a party based on the author of the document. 

11.15 Counterparts. The Agreement may be executed in one or more 
counterparts, each of which shall constitute an enforceable original of the 
Agreement, and the parties agree that facsimile and/or pdf scanned copies of 
signatures shall be as effective and binding as original signatures. 

11.16 Notice of U.S. Government Restricted Rights. If the Customer 
hereunder is the U.S. Government, or if the LMS Software is acquired hereunder 
on behalf of the U.S. Government with U.S. Government federal funding, notice is 
hereby given that the LMS Software is commercial computer software and 
documentation developed exdusively at private expense and are furnished as 
follows: "U.S. GOVERNMENT RESTRICTED RIGHTS. Software delivered subject 
to the FAR 52.227-19. All use, duplication and disclosure of the Software by or on 
behalf of the U.S. Government shall be subject to this Agreement and the 
restrictions contained in subsection (c) of FAR 52.227-19, Commercial Computer 
Software- Restricted Rights (June 1987).' 

[Revision 2012.NOV.D7] Page 5 of 5 MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT 

Customer Initials:~ 
16-0322 C 10 of 14



588-S1310

ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT 588-S1310 
with 

Relias Learning, LLC d. b.a. Essential Learning, LLC 

A. Indemnity: The Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and hold the County harmless against and from 
any and all claims, suits, losses, damages and liability for damages of every name, kind and 
description, including attorney's fees and costs incurred, brought for, or on account of, injuries to or 
death of any person, including but not limited to workers, County employees, and the public, or 
damage to property, or any economic or consequential losses, which are claimed to or in any way 
arise out of or are connected with the Contractor's services, operations, or performance hereunder, 
regardless of the existence or degree of fault or negligence on the part of the County, the Contractor, 
subContractor(s) and employee(s) of any of these, except for the sole, or active negligence of the 
County, its officers and employees, or as expressly prescribed by statute. This duty of Contractor to 
indemnify and save County harmless includes the duties to defend set forth in California Civil Code 
Section 2778. 

B. Insurance: Contractor shall provide proof of a policy of insurance satisfactory to the County ofEl 
Dorado Risk Manager and documentation evidencing that Contractor maintains insurance that meets 
the following requirements: 

1. Full Worker's Compensation and Employer's Liability Insurance covering all employees of 
Contractor as required by law in the State of California. 

2. Commercial General Liability Insurance of not less than $1,000,000.00 combined single limit per 
occurrence for bodily injury and property damage and a $2,000,000.00 aggregate limit. 

3. Automobile Liability Insurance of not less than $1,000,000.00 is required in the event motor vehicles 
are used by the Contractor in the performance of the Agreement. 

4. In the event Contractor is a licensed professional or professional consultant, and is performing 
professional services under this Agreement, professional liability is required with a limit of liability of 
not less than $1,000,000.00 per occurrence. 

5. Contractor shall furnish a certificate of insurance satisfactory to the County of El Dorado Risk 
Manager as evidence that the insurance required above is being maintained. 

6. The insurance will be issued by an insurance company acceptable to Risk Management, or be 
provided through partial or total self-insurance likewise acceptable to Risk Management. 

7. Contractor agrees that the insurance required above shall be in effect at all times during the term of 
this Agreement. In the event said insurance coverage expires at any time or times during the term of 
this Agreement, Contractor agrees to provide at least thirty (30) days prior to said expiration date, a 
new certificate of insurance evidencing insurance coverage as provided for herein for not less than the 
remainder of term of the Agreement, or for a period of not less than one (1) year. New certificates of 
insurance are subject to the approval of Risk Management and Contractor agrees that no work or 
services shall be performed prior to the giving of such approval. In the event the Contractor fails to 
keep in effect at all times insurance coverage as herein provided, County may, in addition to any other 
remedies it may have, terminate this Agreement upon the occurrence of such event. 

8. The certificate of insurance must include the following provisions stating that: 
a. The insurer will not cancel the insured's coverage without prior written notice to County, and; 

1 of2 

16-0322 C 11 of 14



588-S1310

b. The County ofEl Dorado, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers are included as 
additional insured on an additional insured endorsement, but only insofar as the operations under 
this Agreement are concerned. This provision shall apply to the general liability policy. 

9. The Contractor's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects the County, its officers, 
officials, employees, and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the County, its 
officers, officials, employees, or volunteers shall be in excess of the Contractor's insurance and shall 
not contribute with it. 

10. Any deductibles or self-insured retentions must be declared to and approved by the County, either: the 
insurer shall reduce or eliminate such deductibles or self-insured retentions as respects the County, its 
officers, officials, employees and volunteers; or the Contractor shall procure a bond guaranteeing 
payment of losses and related investigations, claim administration and defense expenses. 

11. Any failure to comply with the reporting provisions of the policies shall not affect coverage provided 
to the County, its officers, officials, employees, or volunteers. 

12. The insurance companies shall have no recourse against the County of El Dorado, its officers and 
employees or any ofthem for payment of any premiums or assessments under any policy issued by 
any insurance company. 

13. Contractor's obligations shall not be limited by the foregoing insurance requirements and shall survive 
expiration of this Agreement. 

14. In the event Contractor cannot provide an occurrence policy, Contractor shall provide insurance 
covering claims made as a result of performance of this Agreement for not less than three (3) years 
following completion of performance of this Agreement. 

15. Certificate of insurance shall meet such additional standards as may be determined by the contracting 
County Department either independently or in consultation with Risk Management, as essential for 
protection of the County. 

C. Administrator: The County Officer or employee with responsibility for administering this 
Agreement is Ren Scammon, Program Manager I, or successor. 

2 of2 

16-0322 C 12 of 14



588-S1310

•' 

588-81310 

RELIAS li t E.A.IZN I~ G 

eLearning Master Services Agreement Amendment 

This Amendment ("Amendment") supplements and amends, effective as of the date of 
execution below(the "Amendment Effective Date"), the eleaming Services Master Service 
Agreement, attached to this amendment (the "Agreemenf') entered into between Company and 
Customer (as defined in the Agreement). 

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the 
parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

"Section 5.1 Fees and Payment Terms; Taxes ... Company may, after the first twelve (12) 
months of the initial term, and not more than once in a twelve ( 12) month period, modify the fees 
for Subscription Services upon 60 days written notice, provided that such modification shall not 
exceed a rate of seven percent (7%) per twelve (12) month period ... " 

Except as amended herein, all of the terms, conditions and covenants of the Agreement 
shall remain in full force and effect. Any inconsistencies between this Amendment and the 
Agreement shall be governed by this Amendment. Any terms used but not defined in this 
Amendment will have the meanings ascribed in the Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party hereto, by its representative, has executed this 
Amendment as of the above written Amendment Effective Date, and such party and its 
representative warrant that such representative is duly authorized to execute and deliver this 
Amendment for and on behalf of such party. 

County of El Dorado CAS Relias Learning, LLC 
d/b/a Essential Learning, LLC and 
successor to Silverchair Learning Systems, LLC 

Authorized Signatur~f.ll.v-___Authorized Signature: ~ ti? 111.:::iJ::. 
Print Nam~rri Daly Print Name: /l1;ckt{ tl{ufka. 
Title: Purchasing Agent Title: 5VP, fllt/Pi//lvJ:eJ/~ 
Date: ft /7 / r.:1 Date:. __ U....:..:....~..JE..l-~v..£,_0_,__'J ____ _ 

16-0322 C 13 of 14



588-S1310

} .. 

I~ LI AS LEAJ{N JNG 588-81310 

eLearning Master Services Agreement Designation of Liaison (the "Addendum'? 

In accordance with Section 3.4 of the eLeaming Master Services Agreement, attached to 
this Addendwn (the "Agreement") and entered into between Company and Customer (as 
defined in the Agreement), Customer hereby designates the below individual as its liaison as 
ofthe date of signature below: 

Ren Scammon, Program Manager I (or successor) 
County of El Dorado Health and Human Services Agency 
670 Placerville Drive 
Placerville, CA 95667 
(530) 641-6340 
ren.scammon@edcgov. us 

County of El Dorado 

Authorized Signatur~Ft ~ 
Print Name:\~\ 0~ 

Title: R.J'lC\\t6l\Jb ~~I 

Date: ~h /1,3 

16-0322 C 14 of 14


	588-S1310 (1).pdf
	588-S1310



